2002 tangible personal property taxes are levied after April 1, 2001, on the value as of December 31,
2001.  Collections are made in 2002. Tangible personal property assessments are twenty-five percent
of true value.

Real property taxes are payable annually or semiannually.  If paid annually, payment is due
December 31; if paid semiannually, the first payment is due December 31 with the remainder
payable by June 20.  Under certain circumstances, State statute permits alternate payment dates to be
established.

Tangible personal property taxes paid by multi-county taxpayers are due September 20.  Single
county taxpayers may pay annually or semiannually.  If paid annually, payment is due April 30; if
paid semiannually, the first payment is due April 30, with the remainder payable by September 20.
Tangible personal property taxes paid by April 30 are usually received by the School District prior to
June 30.  This year, the June 2002 tangible personal property tax settlement was not received until
July 2002.

The assessed values upon which fiscal year 2002 taxes were collected are:

2001 Second-
Half Collections

2002 First-
Half Collections

Amount Percent Amount Percent

Agricultural/Residential
  and Other Real Estate $141,948,170 85.56% $148,785,410 88.71%

Public Utility 8,829,875 5.32% 7,851,920 4.68%

Tangible Personal Property 15,129,970   9.12% 11,087,420 6.61%

Total Assessed Value $165,908,015 100.00% $167,724,750 100.00%

Tax rate per $1,000 of
  assessed valuation $30.60

$29.50

Western Brown Local School District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2002

46

NOTE 7 - PROPERTY TAXES (Continued)

The School District receives property taxes from Brown County.  The County Auditor periodically
advances to the School District its portion of the taxes collected.  Second-half real property tax
payments collected by the County by June 30, 2002, are available to finance fiscal year 2002
operations.  The amount available to be advanced can vary based on the date the tax bills are sent.

Accrued property taxes receivable includes real, personal property and public utility taxes which are
measurable as of June 30, 2002, and for which there is an enforceable legal claim.  Although total